

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 931 OF 2026



Between:

Tirupathi Nireekshana Babu @ Aharaon Prakash, S/o. Subba Rao, and
Venkayamma, Age 26 years, R/o. D.No.11-3-15, Ambedkar Nagar, Nidubrolu,
Guntur. R/o. Calvary Church, Itha Nagar, Tenali, Guntur Dist.,

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor and Andhra Pradesh High Court, Amaravathi, And Sub Divisional Police Officer, Disha Women Police Station, Guntur Rural, Narsaraopeta.

...Respondent/State

2. Victim

...Complainant/Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the dismissal order in CrI.MP.No.79 of 2025 in SC No. 125 of 2023, dtd.26-11-2025, on the file of District Sessions Court Judge- cum-Special Court for Speedy Trail of offences Under POSCO ACT Court Judge at Tenali in the interest of justice and allow the petition and direct the above sessions Judge to receive the document dtd. 10-02-2022;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay in further proceedings in SC No. 125 of 2023, on the file of District Sessions Court Judge- cum-Special Court for Speedy Trail of offences Under POSCO ACT Court Judge at Tenali, pending disposal of CRLP.No.931 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.L.N.Swamy, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner raised several points in the lis.

Per contra, learned counsel for Respondent No.2 seeks time for getting instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner brought to the notice of this Court that the matter before the trial Court is listed today.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, and in view of the settled principle of law that *"procedural laws are intended to do substantial justice between the parties"*, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in S.C No.125 of 2023 on the file of District Sessions Court Judge-cum-Special Court for Speedy Trial of offences Under POCSO Act Court Judge at Tenali for a period of four (04) weeks.

List the matter on 30.07.2026.

Learned counsel for the 2nd respondent is directed to get ready with the matter, by the next date of hearing.

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Sessions Court Judge-cum-Special Court for Speedy Trial of offences Under POCSO Act Court Judge at Tenali.
2. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Disha Women Police Station, Guntur Rural, Narsaraopeta.
3. One CC to Sri. K.L.N.Swamy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:09/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.07.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.931 of 2026

DIRECTION

